UNITED NATIONS SPECIAL FUND and ZAMBIA

Exchange of letters constituting an agreement concerning the assumption by the Government of Zambia of the obligations incurred in connexion with approved Special Fund projects in Zambia under the Agreement of 7 January 1960 between the Special Fund and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland concerning assistance from the Special Fund. Lusaka, 2 and 4 February 1965

Official text: English.

Registered ex officio on 1 March 1965.

FONDS SPÉCIAL DES NATIONS UNIES et ZAMBIE

Échange de lettres constituant un accord sur la succession du Gouvernement zambien aux obligations découlant des projets du Fonds spécial approuvés pour la Zambie conformément à l'Accord du 7 janvier 1960 entre le Fonds spécial et le Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord concernant une assistance du Fonds spécial. Lusaka, 2 et 4 février 1965

Texte officiel anglais.

Enregistré d'office le 1^{er} mars 1965.

No. 7621. EXCHANGE OF LETTERS CONSTITUTING AN AGREEMENT¹ BETWEEN THE UNITED NATIONS SPECIAL FUND AND ZAMBIA CONCERNING THE ASSUMPTION BY THE GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA OF THE OBLIGATIONS INCURRED IN CONNEXION WITH APPROVED SPECIAL FUND PROJECTS IN ZAMBIA UNDER THE AGREEMENT OF 7 JANUARY 1960² BETWEEN THE SPECIAL FUND AND THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND CONCERNING ASSISTANCE FROM THE SPECIAL FUND. LUSAKA, 2 AND 4 FEBRUARY 1965

1

STATE HOUSE LUSAKA, THE REPUBLIC OF ZAMBIA

2nd February, 1965

C/751

Sir.

I have the honour to inform you that the Government of the Republic of Zambia accepts the provisions of the Agreement between the United Kingdom and the United Nations Special Fund ² which governed the latter's operations in Zambia before Independence, and that it is willing to consider itself as the successor to the United Kingdom Government with respect to Zambia under that Agreement.

Accordingly for all Plans of Operation relating to Special Fund projects currently in operation in Zambia the Government will apply the provisions of the Agreement referred to above, and it will likewise apply them to the Plans of Operation for projects which may be approved in the future.

¹ Came into force on 4 February 1965 by the exchange of the said letters. ² United Nations, *Treaty Series*, Vol. 348, p. 177, and Vol. 362, p. 340.

This arrangement will apply until such time as an Agreement between this Government and the Special Fund relating to assistance from the latter is signed and comes into force.

Accept, Sir, the assurance of my highest consideration.

K. D. KAUNDA President Republic of Zambia

The Regional Representative
United Nations Technical Assistance
Board and Special Fund
Regional Office for Central Africa
Lusaka

II

4 February 1965

ZAM 5-0-1/3

Excellency,

I have the honour to acknowledge your letter of 2 February 1965, which reads as follows:

[See letter I]

It gives me pleasure to confirm that the Special Fund accepts the arrangements envisaged in the letter quoted above.

Accept, Excellency, the assurances of my highest consideration.

George Ivan Smith Director of Special Fund Programmes in Central Africa

His Excellency The President of the Republic of Zambia Dr. K. D. Kaunda State House Lusaka, Republic of Zambia